
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number /0, - ou1J.D 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 1 / 11 / 17 
Enactment Number ; 7 - [XJt11 
Enactment Date J-J/-J 7 0 J 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background and 
Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.o usd .k12.ca .us 

I 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

January 11, 2017 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Amendment No. 2 to Employment Agreement with Auditor Bonnita Ruesch 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Employment Agreement with Auditor Bonnita 
Ruesch 

Bonnie Ruesch currently serves as the Auditor for the District. The Auditor for 
the District is responsible for providing auditing services to District for its 
financial systems in areas, including risk assessment, evaluation of internal 
controls, implementation of best practices, training, and monitoring of corrective 
action on audit findings and compliance with procedures. Under Amendment No. 
2 to Employment Agreement, the term of the Agreement is extended to January 
31, 2017. 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Employment Agreement with Auditor Bonnita 
Ruesch 

Funding resource name: General Purpose - base salary not to exceed $94,556 
per fiscal year 

• Amendment No. 2 to Employment Agreement with Bonnita Ruesch 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

AUDITOR 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Oakland Unified School District entered into an Employment Agreement with Bonnita Ruesch on 
March 26, 2014 (Enactment No. 14-0557) Toe employment contract was amended by 
Enactment No 16-0774, approved by the Board on May 25, 2016. The Board of Education 
agrees to extend the term of the Employment Agreement as follows: 

Toe term of employment shall be extended until January 31, 2017 unless extended in 
writing by mutual agreement of District and Employee or terminated as provided in said 
Employment Agreement. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged and is incorporated by 
reference into this Amendment. This Amendment to the Employment Agreement constitutes 
the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. All understandings, agreements, 
covenants, representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written between are 
contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, 
express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the 
subject matter hereof. This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or 
otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party. 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary 
Exclusion: Toe District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: 
Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according 
to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this 
vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.goy/portal/public/SAM 

By Employee: 

Bonnita Ruesch 

By District: 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Approved as to Form 

&o/llli e u~ 
Marion McWilliams, General Counsel 

Employment Agreement Amendment - Bonnita Ruesch 
Term ending January 31, 2017 

File ID Number: / 4,: 272f) 
Introduction Date: / -// :j z 
Enactment Numbe" 17-~ 
Enactment Date: / -/ /-(7: . 
By: 

1 



Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background and 
Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

May 25, 2016 

-~~1°::i~ 
Community Sebo~ lhnvingS~ 

Amendment tQ l;mplo~ment Agreement with A~itor 6oll('litp •. ,Rvesch 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Employment Agreement with Auditor Bonnita 
Ruesch 

Bonnie Ruesch currently serves as the Auditor for the District. The Auditor for 
the District is responsible for providing auditing services to District for its 
financial systems in areas, including risk assessment, evaluation of internal 
controls, implementation of best practices, training, and monitoring of corrective 
action on audit findings and compliance with procedures. Under Amendment No. 
1 to Employment Agreement, the term of the Agreement is extended to 
December 31, 2016. 

Approval of Employment Agreement with Auditor Bonnita Ruesch 

Funding resource name: General Purpose - base salary not to exceed $94,556 
per fiscal year 

• Amendment No. 1 to Employment Agreement with Bonnita Ruesch 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
AUDITOR 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Oakland Unified School District entered into an Employment Agreement with Bonnita Ruesch on 
March 26, 2014 (Enactment No. 14-0557). The Board of Education agrees to extend the term of 
the Employment Agreement as follows: 

The term of employment shall be extended until December 31, 2016 unless extended in 
writing by mutual agreement of District and Employee or terminated as provided in said 
Employment Agreement. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged and is incorporated by 
reference into this Amendment. This Amendment to the Employment Agreement constitutes the 
entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. All understandings, agreements, 
covenants, representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written between are 
contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, 
express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the 
subject matter hereof. This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or 
otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party. 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ir1eligibility arid Voluntctry 
Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: 
Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does 
not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https:llwww.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

This Employment Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Employee and the President 
and Secretary of the Board of Education. 

By Employee: 

' . ) )' -- . v . 
'~;._.;:, l. ., 2 .~. 0'<-- v1 ;t:u_.L~ 

Bonnita Ruesch 

By: ______________ _ 

'Pres'1dent, Board of Education 

By:_~_.· ·._ .. ,.,_ ... ....-_-6(;:;-.........a-e-.:::::::::-_ 
Superintendent and Secretary, 'Boara of 'E:aucation 

Employment Agreement Amendment - Bonnita Ruesch 
Term ending December 31, 2016 

File ID Number: /6--,t('3 ~ 
Introduction Date: ,~6, 
En~ctment Number: I' _:;;?71 
En3ctment Date: .>72--s:fr~ 
Bv• ($'~ 1 



l 

Board Offjte Use: Legislativ~ File Info'° 
File ID Number 
hifroquction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Actfon Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

14·0557 
3".l(>-14 
l..t\--nr;z.1.- ., 
Cl -21,,-1.4- I. '/ 

} 

Board of Education 

Jacquelir1e Minor, General Counsel 

March 26, 2014 

~ OAKLA.ND UNlFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Employment CC>rltnlct for A.UdltPr 6.onnita Ruesch 

Approval ofl:mployment Ccmtractfor AUditor ESormtta Ruesch 

Bonnie Ruesch currently services Auditor for the District. The Auditor for the 
District is responsible for providing auditing services to District for its financial 
systems in areas., induding risk· assessment; evah:.1apon of intern.at controfs, 
implementation of best practices, training, and monitoring of corrective action on 
audit findings and compliance with proceqt1res. 

Bonnita Ruesch will s.etve as. the AuditQrfor the District from the term June ll 
2014 through June 30, 2.016 at a cost not to exceed $91,802 per;yec,r. 

Approval of Employment Agreement With Auditor Bonnita Ruesd) 

Funding resource name: (GP) not to 'exceed $91,802 

• Employment Agreement for Auditor 

www.ouscl,k12.ca:us 

I 



EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
Bonnita Ruesch, Auditor 

In consideration· of the mutual promises made. hereltl., the. Oakland Unlfied:School 
Distri~ ("OUSQP) a local public entity (hereinafter "District"), and .Bonnfta, Ritesc:h, an inqh1k:lu~I 
(hereinafter "Employee1, · enter Into this Employment AgreEJnent ("Agre,m~rti and agn!e'85 
follows: . 

Article1 4c:x:eptance of Employmentand T,mt 

1.1 District herew empJoys EmplQyee and $nployee hereby accepts employment with the 
Distrt« on ·the terms and condition$ stated herein. · · 

1.2 The term of employment shall be approxlmately two years commencing. on JJlly 1,. ZQl~ 
and ending June 30, 2016 ("Term1, unless extended in writing by ~II a~nt Of 
District and Employee or terminated socmer at the dl$0"e~on of bistrlct. As J)roVlded:more 
specfficafty in Section 7.1 below, this agreement may be terminated oh 90 days prior 
Written notice by the District. 

Article 2 Duties artd Obligations of Employee 

2.1 Employee wfff report to the Deputy Sqpertntt!ndent for B~h.'le$$ and Operations. 
Employee s~fl be resPQnsible for: 1) Pl"9vic:ling ·professional assfstance to District over 
its financlatsystemsin areaS; tncludln9 risk assessment, evaluation ofintemal controfs,, 
implementation of best practi• tt'alliing, ancfmonltortng of corrective aqjon Oil audit 
fi!ldings and c:ompliance with procequres •. $ee Appendix A wtllc;:h Is attathed 1*'eto.·and. 
Incorporated by reference herein for 11$t of job dUtfes and responslbJffties. 

2.2 Employee shall adhere to and comply with all laws, statutes, ,eglllatf~ poltdes: and 
administrative bulletins that presently or prospedivety ~m Olstrftt a.nd the (Onduct of 
its employees. 

2.3 Employee may occastonally consult With other entltites provided sath entity doeS not have· 
contractual or other financial interes1S or relationships with Employer. Ar)y such 
consulting must be consistent With Employer p0licies and may not c;reate ~ ,eonflict of 
interest as defined i!'I State law, Employer's Cc,nQi.ct of Interest PQlicy, brd PoDcy 33.15 
or l3oard ev~Law 9270, as they may ~ modified ffl)m time to time~ 

2.4 EmplQVee warrants and represents that slte has the abitify 'and authorftY to enterln- ·this 
Agreement, that there are no resttiotlons or litnitat:ions on entern,9 jnto thi$ Agr-.ment, 
and that entering Into this Agreement wifl not vio19te any agreement(s) Empt~~ has 
with any third parties. 

Artide3 Obligations of District 

3.1 District agrees to defend, Indemnify and bold Employee harmless against any aal01$, 
demmtds, actions, lawsuits, lasses or damages of any kind or nature arising OlJt ·. Qf <>r 
related to the course and ~pe of Employee's disd't~rge. of hi" d.utles as. District may 

EMplovme,,t Agreement-&omie ~ July 1; 2<>14 IX> June 30, 2016 1 

I 
I 

I 
i 
I 
I 
f 



continuously maintain throughout the term of employment adequate Insurance for such 
purpose. 

3,2 Oisbiq shall provide Employee with an assigned pat:king space. 

Artic:le4 Compensation 

4.1 Emptoyee's annual salary shall be fixed at $9:1,802 per v..r, ~able on the same 
schedule as other non-represented senior management ernpfoy(:!E!S, or ats®'r other times 
as the Dtstrtct may provide for 'the payment of ~ployee saftlries~ Empfoyee · shall be 
entitled to a cost of living adjU$trnent eqwvalent to three percent of her 2114-U $alaty,. 
effective JUiy 1, 2015. DUrlng the term of this Agreemcant, Errtployee shalf be entitfed to 
satafy increases provided to all unrepresented managem~ staff. EniPlavee shaff be 
ellglple for stipends provided to ottier unrepresented Management st.art EmJlloyee'$ 
annual salary is. based on the assumption that Employee will work ~~te~V 1,,o)O 
hours during the fiscal year. Employee sh~II ma~in a weekly site time. report: If 
Employee works more than 1,000 hours during tfH! fist.al year, Within 30 days mter ~ 
end of ttie Rscal year, Employee shall be paid at the rate of.·$ 92.00 per hour ror each 
hour worked during ttJe fiScal year that exceeds 1,000 flours. 

4,2 District shall have the right and obligation to deduct or withhold Jron, qompen$cltfon due 
Employee those sums required for applicable federal, state and local mme taxes and 
Social Security tax€!$. 

4.3 Employer shall fund Employer's portion of PERS rettt-ement based upon the salary herein 

Art;ide5 Vacation, Sjck and Personal Leave 

s.1 f;mployee ,hall have paid holidays provided to all uhrepresented· management sliltf and. 
shall accrue vaQtfon, sick leave arid personal leave as prov~ for unr:epresented 
management staff. If Employee does ·nqt utilize the tQtal amou11t of accrued sick ·teave 
autho.rized during ~Y year, Employee may carry over the unused time to sick leave· rn ·ttie 
subsequent year. If Employee does not utilize the total amount of atcnJ,d per§QMI t~ve 
a1,Jthorized during any year, such leave may be carried over to uolJSed Sick leave In the 
subsequent year. Accrued, unused vacation may be carried over consistent with District 
policies for non-represented management employees. 

Article& Emplcwee Health Benefits .and Expense Reimbursement 

6,1 District shall cqnsider Employee a full time employee· for purposes of health, 9~tc1l and 
vision benefits. District agrees to pay cHrecdy· to Employee's heaJth, ~ and-.~loil 
providers, the amount not to exceed ~ maximum, t,ene61:$ .afforded to: any Other full time 
employee, th~ insurance premiums assoc:tated with Employee, and her qualified 
dependents under Internal Revenue Code § 152. District further .agrees to ITlcllntaln 
during the term of etnpfoyment long term disability insurance for _Employee. 

6.2 District shall pay the reasonable expenses of Empfoyee to attend appropriate protessional 
and official meetings at the IQcal, st.ate and national level subject to · coostrafnts of tbe 
budget of the Legal Office. 

fmployn1ent ~-Bonnie 'RUesch Jiiiy 1, iOi4 IXI June30, 2016 2 



6.3 Pistrict shell reimburse Employee, pursuant 1X> the policies and practices Qf Pi~ the 
necessary costs and expenses incurred by Empl(),Yee in performing the duties of, lndudihg 
but not Umitedto ~s, travef, m,aterlals, $Upplies and related expendlturm, all of which is 
properly documented by raJpts. · 

Termination of Employment 

7.1 Distri(t and Employee agree Employee serves at the. pl~sure and will of the 
Superihtendent and ·tflat thls AgreerJlent may ~ terminated by either party for no raon 
upon 90 days pijor wri~ notice. The superintendent may t«mtnate this Agreement for 
cause; .Pumiant to Section 7~2c beloW. Copies of this Agreement and any settlement 
shall be made avalfable to the public upon ~.· 

7~2 This employment contract may otherwise be terminat:ed by: 

a. Retirement d Employee. 

b. Death or disablHty of Emplo~ . For purposes Qf this Agreemen~ "disability" means 
Employee's inability, by reason of physical or mental lnfirmity or both, to p~ the 
duties contemplated under this Agreement for a period of 12t> consecttive days Qt .150 
days In the aggregate in a consec1,1tive ~. (12) month peripd. "Disability" shaft be 
determined by a llcer,sed physfdan acceptable to Disttlct Elnd Employee. 7he 
physician's fee shall be paid by District. An:y termination for dlsabiUty shall not 
prejudice any rights under any disability pol~ benefiting Employee. 

c. Oi$Charge for Cause. For purposes of this Agreement, "a1use" shall rnean Employee's 
(a) conviction ( or a no lo cont~ plea) 'to any felony; (b) dishonestrin perforimng 
her duties under this Agreement; (~) repeated and willful rniscortduct under this 
Agreement; or (d) willful neglect of her duties under thlSAgreement. · · 

Prior to final determination Of cause for termination, .Employee must i.ve been given sixty 
(60) calendar days written notice of such pos.gble action, and of the grounds therefl)re, 
and a rea~ble opportunity to be heard in the way of explanatk>n or defense. 

7~3 Pursuant to Education Code § 35031, Employee shall be provided wntten notice at t.st: 
slXty (60) days in advance of the expiration of her term ff she .is not to be ree,mpfoye~ •. 

Artlde8 Evaluation 

8~1 1he Deputy superintendent.for Business and Operat:ions may evaluab; Employee not less 
than annually upon a schedule to· be determined by Employer. The evaluation al'ld 
assessment shall b,! reasonably related to. the pOSltlon descrlpttort bf the Employee fotthe 
year in qufaStion. The Superintendent may delegate the eval~tlon resPQOSlbl.litV to.·tl)e 
Deputy Superintendent fot Business and Operations. 

a.2 In the event that the Deputy Superintendent determines that the performance of lfle 
Employee is unsatisfactory m any respect, It shatt describe in writing and tn reasonable 
detail specific; instan~s of unsatisfactory performance. The evah:s,atiOl'l ,$all irtclude 
recommendations as to areas of improvement fn an lnst.anc:es. whEn tb.e ~ 

Employment Agreement-sonnle Rl.leSCh Jilly 1, 2014 to June30; 201fi 



Superintendent deems performance to be unsatisfactory. A copy of the written evaluation 
shall be delivered to the Employee. Employee shall have the right to make a written 
response to the evaluation and be placed in the personnel file along with the evaluation. 

Artide9 Changes in Agreement 

9 .1 Additional written amendments may be added to the Agreement by mutual consent of the 
Employee and the Superintendent at any time during the period of this Agreement. 

Artide 10 General Provisions 

10.1 AU notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be delivered via hand delivery, 
by first class mail or via email as follows: 

To District: 
Vernon Hal., Deputy Superintendent 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, 6th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94607 

To Employee: 
Bonnita Ruesch, Auditor 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, 4th Floor 
Oaldand1 CA 94607 

Email: vernon.hal@ousd.kl2.ca.us Email: Bonnie.Ruesch@ousd.kl2.ca.us 

The Deputy Superintendent or Employee may change the designated address for the 
giving of notices by providing to the other amended notice information in writing. 

10.2 Any controversy between OUSD and Employee involving the construction or application of 
any of the terms, provisions, or conditions of this Agreement shall, on the written request 
of either party served on the other, be submitted to binding arbitration. Arbitration shall 
comply with and be governed by the. provisions of the California Arbitration Act. District 
and Employee shall agree on the selection of one person to hear and determine the 
dispute. If the parties are unable to agree on a single arbitrator to hear the dispute, they 
shall obtain a list of arbitrators from the American Arbitration Association and select the 
arbitrator by alternative strike method. The arbitration shall be governed by the California 
Arbitration Act, Code of Ovil Procedure § 1280 et seq. 

10.3 "Year" as used in this Agreement means a·fiscal year, July l through and including Juoe 
3ot11. 

10.4 No waiver of any rights or obligations under this Agreement may occur unless provided In 
writing. 

10.5 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Distrrct and Employee 
concerning the subject matter of this Agreement Any prior agreements or 
understandings between Olstrlct and Employee concerning the same subject matter not 
contained within this Agreement are null and void. 

10.6 This Agreement is subject to all applicable laws of the State of California, to the rules and 
regulations of the State Board of Education, and to the lawful rules and regulations of the 
Board. 

Employment Agreement -Bonnie Ruesch July 1, 201<1 to June 30, 2016 4 



10.7 If during the term of this Agreement it is found that a specific clause of the Agreement is 
illegal under Federal or State law, the remainder of the Agreement not affected by such a 
ruling shall remain in force. 

10.8 This Agreement may be rnodified or extended only in writing and must be signed by 
District and Employee. 

Employment Agreement-Bonnie Ruesch luty l, 2014 to June 30, 2016 5 



By Employee; 

&,>nnita Ruesch 

By District; 

• 

By: -Oa-. -vi_,,d~-.. ·-· .-.-.• -· ------­

President, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School Distrio: 

' 

{ 

Date: ___ 3..._· ...;;~ 2=. 7 ........... .....,Jj:-· -------

By: 

0. (j<f 
i (/ Date: _,..3:;...--=2c..<Z-. ·.!..1f_,_· _' ------Dr. GaryYee 

\ ....... ,_}' 

superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

F(le ID Number: /LJ "'0'55 l 
Introduction Date:-3 2 4 --1 :'l: 
Enactment Number:/4-06 2fj 
Enactment Date: 3·-,&l -14 r4' 
Bv: 

EmploymeotAgreement-llOnnill RueschJuly 1, 201'1 to June JO, 2016 



Appendix A Scope of Work 

Assist management an.d s~ff to: 

• Implement best practices for the recording of accruals and payments of payroll liability 
accounts. Monitor activities to ensure that procedures are followed and payments are 
made timely. 

• Implement procedures for the reconciliation of payroll liability accounts and related bank 
accounts. Monitor reconciliation procedures to ensure that accounts are performed 
timely and reconciling Items are investigated and adjusted appropriately. 

• Implement corrective action on audit findings. Monitor activities to ensure that 
corrective internal controls procedures are followed. 

• Provide regular status reports to the Chief Financial Officer on the implementation of 
procedures related to recording of payroll transactions, reconciliation of payroll liability 
accounts and related bank accounts, and implementation of corrective action on audit 
findings. 

• Identify additional priorities based on materiality. Determine the cause ofldentified 
problems, develop and implement corrective actiont and provide training as necessary. 

Examples of Work To Be Performed 

• Payroll Liability Payments. Monitor payroll liability payments to ensure they are recorded 
appropriately. Assist in staff training as needed to ensure payments are recorded to the 
appropriate liability accounts. 

• Payroll Jax Penalties. Identify the cause of the IRS penalties related to payroll taxes. 
Develop procedures to ensure timely and accurate tax deposits and quarterly returns to 
eliminate payroll tax penalties. Monitor activities to ensure that procedures are 
implemented. 

• Health and Welfare Benefits I. Work with Risk Management and Infonnation 
Technology to develop procedures for the reconciliation of health and welfare benefit 
liability accounts. Components of the reconciliation will be designed to ensure that 
expense accruals and employee Withholding are adequate and to ensure that COBRA 
payments are received and recorded timely. . 

• Health and Welfare Benefits n. Evaluate and document procedures related to initiation, 
change and termination of employee benefits and to ensure changes in status or 
coverage are proces~d and communicated to appropriate departments on a timely 
basis. 

• PERS Repo.r;ting. Identify the cause of late PERS reporting resulting in penalties. Work 
with the Payroll Department to develop procedures to ensure that PERS payments and 
reports are submitted timely and penalties are. Monitor activities to ensure that reports 
and payments are submitted timely and accurately, 

Employment Agreement-Bonnie Ruesch July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2016 7 



• PERS Liability Accounts. Develop and document proc;edlJfes for th~ recootilkltlon of the 
PERS liability accounts to ensure that adjustments are recorded in the 'fi,nanctar system 
and a.re expensed or regiptured from employees as aj:)p.ropriate. 

• &ttomatic Ppy Deposits I; tdentify th¢ breakdown in procedures for cancellation;Qf 
automatic pay deposits resulting in o~yment of'E!mployees. Verify that pr<>ced~res 
.ensure timely notification of Union Bank and .c:onfirmatfoothat the net pay has be.en 
recaptured from the employee. 

• AU,tQDJatic Pa~ Qe9osfts Il, Develop and document J)rocedures for the reconciliation of 
the Automatic Pay Deposit Liability Accoqnt and the reJated :u.nt~n Bank aceount. 

• Deferred Pay. Rev;ew and document procedures related to the Withholding and payal.lt 
of deferred pay; Monitor the procedures tQ ens4re that.ttltllnpaid detaif J;,yettif>Joyee 
agrees to the general· 1ed9er fiability accountand that amoun~ paid f;!qUillamou.nts 
wlthheld. 

• Voluntary l)gductlon ill)d TSA Llabflity Accgunts. Work w•h Inforrnatfon.Technology (ID 
ln developing reports to facilitate reconciliation oMhe Voluntary DeductlQn an<:! TSA 
llabllfty accounts. Develop and document procedures for the recondllatiJ>!'I oft.fte 
accounts utilizing cletail reports develQP:ed by rr. 

• STRS Llablllfy Accounts •. Pevelop and document proci!dura for the feconcKiatlon. of the 
STRS llabffity accounts to ensure that adjustments are recorded In the fihanciat systenl· 
ancl,are expensed or recaptured from e,,nployees as appropri~te. 

EmploymentAgreement-llonnle RuesdlJuly 1, 2ll14 toJ.une 30; 201l$ 8 


